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Private Mail Bag 3006, Mudgee, NSW 2850 

4505 Ulan Road, Ulan, NSW 2850 

T +   F + 61 2 6372 5333  www.glencore.com 
 

Ulan Coal Mines Ltd   ABN 80 000 189 248 

Manager of the Ulan Joint Venture 

 

19 June 2017 

 

 
Seq No: 24 /17 

 

Shane Gaddes  

A/g Assistant Secretary 

Compliance and Enforcement Branch 

Environmental Assessment and Compliance Division 

Department of Environment and Energy 

 

 

Dear Shane,  

 

Re: Ulan Coal Security of Biodiversity Offset Areas  

 

I refer to your most recent letter dated 11 November 2016 approving a variation for an extension 

of time to secure the long term conservation of existing (approved) biodiversity offset areas for 

Ulan Coal Mines Limited under EPBC2009/5252. The table provided in Attachment 1, outlines 

the status of Conservation Agreements (CA’s) for Ulan Coal Mines Limited. Whilst some 

unforeseen delays have been experienced in order to address feedback received from NSW Office 

of Environment and Heritage (OEH) relating to CA content, plans and survey requirements, 

GCAA has made substantial progress towards completion. Draft CA’s Ulan have been submitted 

to OEH for review.  There are a number of outstanding matters relating to the Ulan CA’s that we 

are working to finalise as soon as practicable. 

 

OEH’s Conservation Department has advised GCAA that they currently have a large number of 

CA’s to review and process, in addition to the 27 draft CA’s relating to GCAA sites. At this stage 

OEH have not provided Glencore with a firm timeframe for them to complete their review of the 

draft CA’s for GCAA sites. However, the overall large number of CA’s for them to process 

suggests that this may take some time. 

 

Given the uncertainty regarding the time that it will take OEH to complete their review, we have 

sought an extension from NSW Department of Planning and Environment (DPE) that requires 

relevant GCAA operations, including Ulan Mine, to provide appropriate long term security for 

existing offset areas within 6 months of the NSW Government (OEH) providing written 

confirmation to the approval holder that the Conservation Agreement submitted for their 

approval meets Government’s requirements. The proposed extension would provide both OEH 

and GCAA sufficient time after CA’s for each GCAA operation are approved by OEH to obtain 

the required signatures on the CA’s (including Joint Venture parties and Crown Lands in the case 

of Ulan Mine) and have the CA’s registered on the relevant land titles.  
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Alternatively, we would be pleased to discuss this matter with both the Department of 

Environment and Energy and DPE to agree on a suitable timeframe for completion (registration 

of the CA’s) and an appropriate extension.  We recommend that your Department contact Mr 

 from the NSW DPE in the first instance, who is dealing with this matter.  

 

We trust that this update demonstrates our strong intent to have the CA’s finalised as soon as 

practicable and we look forward to your reply. In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact 

Robyn Stoney on , if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Charlie Allan 

General Manager 

Ulan Coal Mines Ltd 
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From:
To: "Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au"
Cc:
Subject: RE: Ulan Coal Mine Offsets [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Date: Tuesday, 18 June 2019 2:53:55 PM

Hi Brad,
I’m following up on your letter dated 24 May 2019 to  and  regarding
offsets for Ulan Coal projects.
Before the Department can respond to your proposal to use a Covenant on Title under the
Conveyancing Act 1919 (NSW) as a protection mechanism for the potential offset area at Farrs
Hill, the Department needs clarification on several matters. Could you please clarify the
following:

· The Brokenback Conservation Area was referred to in the approval conditions for the Ulan
Coal Continued Operations project (EPBC 2009/5252). Is it correct that the Farrs Hill
arrangements are intended to be an offset exclusively to meet the conditions of that
EPBC approval, not also for the Ulan West Extension (EPBC 2015/7511)?

· Your letter refers to the Brokenback covenant needing to meet the requirements of
Condition 2 of the EPBC Act approval. Condition 2 refers only to the Bobadeen East
offset areas. Is this intended to be a reference to meeting the requirements of Condition
4?

· Is the Covenant on Title you are considering a section 88B covenant? If so, please provide a
draft text of the potential covenant, or at least of the provisions of the covenant relating
to environmental management?

· If the covenant is not a section 88B covenant, please provide details of the nature of the
covenant, including the circumstances under which it could be amended or removed at
some point in the future, and any safeguards you propose in order to prevent such
actions.

· Please confirm whether the covenant (whether section 88B or not) would be capable of
preventing:

o use of the land by mining or other extractive industries (including purely
underground mining),

o clearing of the land by any person, or
o any other form of development.

· Please confirm how the covenant would address impacts by actions occurring outside of
the covenanted area, but still impacting upon the key environmental values of the
covenanted area.

Additionally, your letter advised that the Conservation Agreement for the Bobadeen Offset area
has been signed and returned to the NSW Biodiversity Conservation Trust, but were still
undergoing final checks. Could you please advise on the current status of that Conservation
Agreement, whether it covers the Bobadeen East Offset area, and provide a copy of the signed
agreement(s) for the Department’s records?
Thank you,
Regards,

Post Approvals Section | Assessments and Post Approvals Branch | Environment Standards Division | Phone:

From: Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au [mailto:Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au] 
Sent: Friday, 24 May 2019 1:31 PM
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To: 
Cc:  Robyn.Stoney@glencore.com.au
Subject: Ulan Coal Mine Offsets
Hi and 
Please find attached a letter providing an update on the status of Securing Ulan Coal Mine Ltd’s
approved offset areas and requesting approval from the Department for the use of a Conservation
Covenant under the Conveyancing Act 1919 for the portion of the Brokenback Conservation Area
located on the property “Farrs Hill”.
I have been advised is no longer with the Department, and now holds 
position. If this is incorrect can you please refer this onto  as well.
Please call me if you have any questions in relation to this.
Regards,
Brad
Brad Tanswell
Environment and Community Coordinator
Ulan Coal Mines - A Glencore managed company

F: +61 2 6372 5333
E: Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au
www.ulancoal.com.au
*********************************************************************************
LEGAL DISCLAIMER. The contents of this electronic communication and any attached documents are strictly confidential and they
may not be used or disclosed by someone who is not a named recipient.
If you have received this electronic communication in error please notify the sender by replying to this electronic communication
inserting the word "misdirected" as the subject and delete this communication from your system.
*********************************************************************************
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From: Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Ulan Coal Mine Offsets [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Date: Thursday, 20 June 2019 12:20:06 PM

Morning ,
Thanks for your message. I will seek the answers to these questions (noting some will require legal input) and
provide a response as soon as I can.
Regards
Brad
Brad Tanswell
Environment and Community Coordinator
Ulan Coal Mines - A Glencore managed company

F: +61 2 6372 5333
E: Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au
www.ulancoal.com.au

From:  
Sent: Tuesday, 18 June 2019 2:54 PM
To: Tanswell, Bradley (Ulan No 3 - AU) 
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Ulan Coal Mine Offsets [SEC=OFFICIAL]

External sender
Hi Brad,
I’m following up on your letter dated 24 May 2019 to  and  regarding
offsets for Ulan Coal projects.
Before the Department can respond to your proposal to use a Covenant on Title under the
Conveyancing Act 1919 (NSW) as a protection mechanism for the potential offset area at Farrs
Hill, the Department needs clarification on several matters. Could you please clarify the
following:

· The Brokenback Conservation Area was referred to in the approval conditions for
the Ulan Coal Continued Operations project (EPBC 2009/5252). Is it correct that
the Farrs Hill arrangements are intended to be an offset exclusively to meet the
conditions of that EPBC approval, not also for the Ulan West Extension (EPBC
2015/7511)?

· Your letter refers to the Brokenback covenant needing to meet the requirements of
Condition 2 of the EPBC Act approval. Condition 2 refers only to the Bobadeen
East offset areas. Is this intended to be a reference to meeting the requirements
of Condition 4?

· Is the Covenant on Title you are considering a section 88B covenant? If so, please
provide a draft text of the potential covenant, or at least of the provisions of the
covenant relating to environmental management?

· If the covenant is not a section 88B covenant, please provide details of the nature
of the covenant, including the circumstances under which it could be amended or
removed at some point in the future, and any safeguards you propose in order to
prevent such actions.

· Please confirm whether the covenant (whether section 88B or not) would be
capable of preventing:

o use of the land by mining or other extractive industries (including purely
underground mining),
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o clearing of the land by any person, or
o any other form of development.

· Please confirm how the covenant would address impacts by actions occurring
outside of the covenanted area, but still impacting upon the key environmental
values of the covenanted area.

Additionally, your letter advised that the Conservation Agreement for the Bobadeen Offset area
has been signed and returned to the NSW Biodiversity Conservation Trust, but were still
undergoing final checks. Could you please advise on the current status of that Conservation
Agreement, whether it covers the Bobadeen East Offset area, and provide a copy of the signed
agreement(s) for the Department’s records?
Thank you,
Regards,

Post Approvals Section | Assessments and Post Approvals Branch | Environment Standards Division | Phone:

From: Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au [mailto:Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au] 
Sent: Friday, 24 May 2019 1:31 PM
To: 
Cc:  Robyn.Stoney@glencore.com.au
Subject: Ulan Coal Mine Offsets
Hi and ,
Please find attached a letter providing an update on the status of Securing Ulan Coal Mine Ltd’s approved offset
areas and requesting approval from the Department for the use of a Conservation Covenant under the
Conveyancing Act 1919 for the portion of the Brokenback Conservation Area located on the property “Farrs
Hill”.
I have been advised  is no longer with the Department, and  now holds  position. If this is
incorrect can you please refer this onto  as well.
Please call me if you have any questions in relation to this.
Regards,
Brad
Brad Tanswell
Environment and Community Coordinator
Ulan Coal Mines - A Glencore managed company

F: +61 2 6372 5333
E: Bradley.Tanswell@glencore.com.au
www.ulancoal.com.au
*********************************************************************************
LEGAL DISCLAIMER. The contents of this electronic communication and any attached documents are strictly confidential and they
may not be used or disclosed by someone who is not a named recipient.
If you have received this electronic communication in error please notify the sender by replying to this electronic communication
inserting the word "misdirected" as the subject and delete this communication from your system.
*********************************************************************************

s47F

s22

s22

s22
s22

s22 s22

s22 s22 s22
s22




